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Dear Ms. Graham:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Infornlation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govenunent Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 364529.

The Mesquite Police DepaIiment (the "department") received a request.for a polygraph
report relating to a specified case number. You claim that the requested information is
excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 of the Goven1111ent Code. We have
considered the exception you claim aIld reviewed the infol111ation you submitted.

(

We first note, and you acknowledge, that the depaliment did not comply with its ten­
business-day deadline under section 552.301 (b) of the Govel11ment Code in requesting this
decision. See Gov't Code § 552.301(a)-(b). Under section 552.302 of the Goven1111ent
Code, the submitted inf01111ation is therefore presumed to be public and must be released,
unless there is a compelling reason for non-disclosure. See ie!. § 552.302; City ofDallas v.
Abbott, 279 S.W. 3d806 (Tex. App.-Amari1l2007, pet. granted); Simmons v. Kuzmich, 166
S.W.3d 342 (Tex. App.-FOli Worth 2005, no pet.); Hancock v. State Bd. of Ins., 797
S.W.2d 379, 381 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no writ). This statutory preslU11ption can
generally be overcome when inf01111ation is confidential by law or third-party interests are
at stake. See Open Records Decision Nos. 630 at 3 (1994),325 at 2 (1982). Because your
claim under section 552.101 ofthe Gove111ment Code can provide a compelling reason for
non-disclosure, we will address that exception.

Section 552.101 ofthe Goverl.1lnent Code excepts "inf01111ation considered to be confidential
by law, either constitutional, statutory, or byjudicial decision." Gov't Cqde § 552.101. This
exception encompasses information that other statutes make c011fidential. You raise
section 552.101 in conjunction with section 1703.306 ofthe Occupations Code. Infonnation
acquired :B.-om a polygraph examination. i's confidential lU1der section 1703.306, which
provides in paIi:
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(a) A polygraph examiner, trainee, or employee ofa polygraph examiner, or
a person for whom a polygraph examination is conducted or an employee of
the person, may not disclose information acquired fr·om a polygraph
examination to another person other than:

(1) the examinee or any other person specifically designated in
writing by the examinee;

(2) the person that requested the examination;

(3) a member, or the member's agent, of a govenmlental agency
that licenses a polygraph examiner or supervises or controls a
polygraph examiner's activities;

(4) another polygraph examiner in private consultation; or

(5) any other person required by due process oflaw.

Occ. Code § 1703.306(a). We agree that the depaliment must withhold the submitted
polygraph examination repOli under section 552.101 ofthe Govemment Code in conjunction
with section 1703.306 of the Occupations Code.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detel11lination regarding ally other infm:mation or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govemmental body alld ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conceming those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Govenmlent Hotline, toll fr-ee,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

I~W. ~J_"'_-

mes W. Morri~
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division
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Ref: ID# 364529

Ene: Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosure)


